(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1019€	,, of July
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Fleet Capital Corporation f/k/a Shawmut Capital Corporation, f/k/a Barclays Business Credit, Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Rhode Island Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Cother Release of Security Interest Execution Date: September 25, 1997	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Igloo Products Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 1061 W. Sam Houston Parkway North City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77403 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers a	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,916,340 1,919,539 1,922,100 1,916,510 1,919,808 1,934,185 ttached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 10
Name: James Carney Internal Address: Brunswick Corporation TON11 00000029 1916340	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
40.00 GP 225.00 GP Street Address: I North Field Court	8. Deposit account number:
City: Lake Forest State: IL Zip: 60045	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Joan L. Long Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including some	Signature Date
l otal number of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and documents: [2]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C 20231

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4.

1,935,068

1,935,070

1,943,718

2,079,590

1103508.1 101901 1108C 42002539

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, dated as of January 3, 1997, is made by FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation (f/k/a Shawmut Capital Corporation (f/k/a Barclays Business Credit, Inc.)), having a mailing address at 200 Glastonbury Boulevard, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033 ("Assignor") and IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP., ("Assignee") a Delaware corporation having a mailing address at 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, N. Houston, Texas 77403.

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, Assignee entered into a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 1994 (the "Loan Agreement") with Assignor and various financial institutions named therein ("Lenders");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Assignee executed and delivered a Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated as of December 2, 1994 (the "Security Agreement") granting and conveying to Assignor for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to:

- (a) the entire right, title and interest of Assignee in and to the Trademarks, as defined in the Security Agreement, including the registrations and applications appurtenant thereto, listed in Schedule A hereto, and in and to any and all trademarks and registrations and applications appurtenant thereto, hereafter acquired or filed by Assignee, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and the goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates; and
- (b) all of Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

- (i) all Licenses designated on Schedule I hereto;
- all Accounts (as defined in (ii)the Security Agreement), contract rights and General Intangibles (as defined in the Loan Agreement) arising under or relating to each and every License (including, without limitation, (A) all moneys due and to become due under any License, (B) any damages arising out of or for breach or default in respect of any such License, (C) all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any such License, and (D) the right of Assignee to terminate any such License or to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder); and
- (iii) to the extent not otherwise
 included, all Proceeds (as
 defined in the Security
 Agreement) and products of
 any or all of the forego ing;

(collectively, the "Collateral") to secure prompt payment of all Obligations of Assignee (as set out in the Loan Agreement);

WHEREAS, in order to further secure all Obligations as set out in the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Assignee entered into a Trademark Assignment of Security with Assignor, dated as of December 2, 1994 ("Assignment"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 7, 1994, at Reel/Frame 1258/0326, pursuant to which Assignee assigned and granted to Assignor, for the ratable benefit of Lenders, a security interest in and to the trademarks set out in

Schedule A of the Assignment (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and registration and applications therefor;

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) have been satisfied and Assignor no longer claims an interest in the Collateral, including the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees and confirms that the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Assignment and any and all rights and interests conveyed or granted thereby are terminated and released, and any and all rights of Assignor in the Collateral are hereby reassigned to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a Shawmut Capital Corporation (f/k/a Barclays Business Credit, Inc.)), as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

STATE OF NEW YORK) : ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, do hereby certify that Many N brank the Assistant New Present of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation (f/k/a Shawmut Capital Corporation (f/k/a Barclays Business Credit, Inc.)) is signed to the foregoing RELEASE AND REASSIGN-MENT, and who is known to me and known to be such Person, acknowledged before me under oath on this day that, being informed of the contents of said RELEASE AND REASSIGN-MENT, he in his capacity as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION.

Given under my hand and seal of office, the 3rd day of January, 1997.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 501.75,1997

(SEAL)

Motor, Fullian Cow York No. 01: 1339 Chaffed in the K Chanty Company C

4

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security Agreement, dated December 2, 1994, by and between IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP. and BARCLAYS BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent.

Attached.

TRADEMARE REGISTER

	Certificate <u>Humber</u>	0 + t + 1 1 1 4 C 4	Date of meat Renewal or Affitsvit	CLASS
		<u>Federal</u>	togistrations	•
FIESTA	709,798	01/17/61	01/17/2001	25 insulated ice chests
16100	718,413	07/18/61	07/18/2001	2-insulated water coolers
JEERT JUG	729,581	04/10/62	04/10/2002	2-Capped plastic containers for holding and dispensing liquids
terao	961,185	06/19/73	06/19/2003	2-insulated water coolers, beverage coolers, picnic chests and ice chests (1.0.20)
scc	1,038,524	04/27/76	04/27/94	21-Receptacles and contain- ers-namely plastic ice buckets and plastic chests, jugs, utility cans, water contain- ers sprinkling cans, planters, flawer pats and water over- flow dishes and candy dishes made of plastic

TRADEMARC REGISTER

trademark(&	Certificate Bumber	0 a t e	Date of Rest Renewal or Affigures	
GE: P - P O E	1,048-149	39/14/76	CT 14/75	21-Perenteches and promise
(neitect)	1,056,103	01/11/77	01/11/97	2-Capped plastic containers hour my and dispers n; ru (1.0.21)
LUECHHATE	1,396.803	07/18/78	07/18/98	2-Pertable container for carry- ing feeds and beverages . (1.2. 21)
ECOL REST	1,107,341	11/28/78	11/28/98	21-Melded plastic insulated beverage container
FLIP TOP (Stylized lettering)	1,109,410	12/19/78	12/19/98	21-Containers namely, insulated bed plastic chests, can and bettle ceelers, and small portable insulated picnic chests. having rotary lids with integral carry and opening hardles.
NEE	1,096,037	37/11/78	07/11/98	21-Containers-namely, insulated coelers, insulated chests, beverage dispensers, insulated picnic jugs, wide mouth picnic jugs, can and bottle coolers, small shack thre coolers, thay lid cooler en chests, utility contains ers, water bottles and insulated food jars
PLATRATE	1,127,472	12/18/7	12/18/99	2-Pertable ice and/or food containers (1,C, 21)

....

TRADEMARE REGISTES

11.40.00.1 (&	Certificate	0 & t e 1 < 5 U e d	Date of West Renewal or Affidavit	. 155
LITTLE PLAYMATE	1.127.803	12/18/79	12/19/00	2:Portette ice and/or fin:
BURT 'M SEAT	1,135,124	05/13/80		2-Pertable dice, beverage, and food containers (1.0, 21)
STUEDT JUG	1,149,417	03/24/81	03/24/2001	2-Portable ice, liquid and :- food containers (1.0, 21)
PLATMATE PLUS	1,214,013	10/26/82	10/26/2002	21-Perteb'r ice end/er food centainers
SUILT TO SURVIVE	1,215,874	11/09/82	11/09/2002	2-Insulated water coolers, beverage coolers, picnic chests, ice chests, containmers for liquids, and parts and accessories (namely, food trays, bins, beards, water jugs, freeze packs, and paper cup dispensers)
	1,215,885	11/09/82	11/09/2002	21-Pichic and/or ice chests
PLATHATE Design	1,241,204	06/07/83	06/07/2003	21-Design of portable ice and/ or food containers
144 8055	1,350,701	07/23/85	07/23/2005	21-Beverage coelers
10ftmarg	1,439,189	5/12/07	5/12/2007	21-Flexible insulated ice cooler
WITHATHERM	1,450,879	8/04/07	8/04/2007	21-foam insulation sold as a component part of portable ice chests
INSTLUCE 95	1,479,670	03/08/88	03/08/98	21-winges seld as campanent parts of portable ice anests

....

IGLOG PRODUCTS CORP.

TRADEMARK RECISTER

1demort(&	Certificate Vynna	0 a r e 1 1 2 4 C 2	Date of west teneval	·
:SLOO 1CE	1 537 771	05/02/57		21-11- cuben funte memmi. **alvu ulust d dunnarne containing refreezable gels
16100 -	1,569,489	12/05/89	12/03/93	13-Carrying cases for insulation supplies
TOOL HADE	1,616,595	10/09/90	10/09/96	11-Pertable refrigerator/ warmer units
BARREL OF FUR -,	1,666,877	96/96/51	04/04/97	21-Beverage coolers .
iccies -	1,648,878	06/25/91	26/25/97	21-insulated beverage hold- ers and plastic cups
3 e u 1 G G T	1,650,184	07/0 9 /97	07/09/97	21-Plastic insulated spents bottles for water and beven- ages
IGLOG (& Gesign)	1,655,590	09/03/91	09/03/97	21-Insulated lunch boxes and insulated nylon coaler bags for goods and beverages

16100 \$400UCTS COSS.

TRADEGARE REGISTES

(rademark(&	Certificate Humber	Date (syca	Date of mest denemal or Affidavit	<u> </u>	_
•	•				• · •
SUCEST OF FUR -	1,558,242	3615616.	09/24/97	₹ 19 5 +94554 \$70 000	
144.46086	1,000,870	19/15/91	10/15/97	21-lee chests	
110.2000	,	•	er and the second second	• • • • • • •	
16100 -	1.664.167 -	11/12/91	11/12/97	21-insulated baby bottle	
10000	1600 —			he: Gers	
	1,665,879	11/24/91	11/26/97	21-insulated baby bottle	
sevicatet -	.,000,000		, , , ,	holders	
\$801661 68	1,666,774	12/03/91	12/03/97	21-Insulated sports betties for water and deverages	
	1,464,792	12/03/91	12/03/97	25 - Shoos	
•				•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
415 .A 216	1,047,664	12/10/91	12/10/97	21-Jugs for beverages	
LUSCRBATE PLUS	1,670,290	12/31/91	12/31/97	21-Lunch kit coolers	
COOL SACE	1,671,780	01/14/92	01/14/#8	21-Insulated lunch boses	

....

TRADEMARK REGISTER

frademort(&	Certificate <u>Humber</u>	0 a t e	Date of Hest Renewal or Affigure	\$
SIG FREEZE	1,572,627	01/21/92	21/21/98	21-11e kupat turkk sealez z ast i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
CARRY THE FUN WITH #1	1,672,525	51.2:/92	31/21/96	21-Partable size inclining
DEEP FREEZE	1,472,629	01/21/42	01/21/98	21-fce substitutes; namely sealed plastic containers containing refreezable sels
CAR-SERV	1,676,271	02/04/92	02/04/98	21-Pertable coolers
cent dug ~ (& Design)	1,675,129	02/11/92	02/11/ 98	21-Capped plastic containers for holding and dispensing liquids
PLATHATE	1,680,421	3/24/92	3/24/98	71-Beverage coolers
JUICE PAC -	1,699,126	07/07/92	07/07/98	21-insulated containers for juice bases and shacks
LEGEND	1,705,048	08/04/92	08/04/98	21-Portable ice chests for food and beverages
HUNCHMATE	1,705.868	08/04/92	08/04/98	21-Lunch bases
CLEAR & CART	1,711,601	09/01/92	09/01/96	16-Tresm Dags

.... 7

TRADEMARE REGISTER

frademark(&	Certificate Bumber	Date Issued	meat Renewal	<u> </u>
		. • •	sa de la companya de	·• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
RUADSTER	1,1-5,-17	11.12.43	, 12, **	living trusts and the economic consumptions to be a consumption to
			. ,	coffee mugs, maps, steps and other loose items that may be carried in 1974 the convenience
EGOL EIDER _	1,756,101	3/02/*3	3/02/99	11-Thermeelectric coolers and warmers for food and beverages
LIL' SIPPER	1,767,493	04/27/93	04/27/99	21-insulated jugs for beverages
BTARIBIE	1,818,989	02/01/94	02/01/2000	21-Portable containers for ice, food and beverages

TRADEMARE REGISTER

			Date of	
frademark(&	Certificate	0 a t e	mest Renewal	
0 # # # g m . * # m w)	# u m p e r	Isvuad	or affidavit	51311

<u>federal Applications to Tegister</u>

ACTIVITY LOCKER -	S.N.74/562307			21-Storage Containers for domestic use [100 series of containers for containers f
COOL POUCH -	Meried to P.T.	10/28/94	•	18-insulated fanny pack lunch kits
- cool RollER -	S.W.76/626136	08/13/93		21-Portable containers for ice, food and sever- ages
DECE HASTER -	S.N.74/501913	03/16/94		21-All purpose portiole domestic containers
FOREST FRIEHOLY	s.w.74/279873	02/09/93	12/17/93	21-Portable containers for ice, food and beverages
FOREST FRIENOLY & DESIGN	\$. N . 7-/ 279874	01/12/93	12/17/93	21-Portable containers for ice, food and beverages
ICE BOX	1,793,703	09/21/93	09/21/99	21 Insulated lunch boxes
IGLOO (& Design)	S.M.74/015569	01/2/90		11-Inermodulectric coolers and warmers for food and beverages and alternating/direct electrical current convertors

TRADEMARK REGISTER

Trademark(&	Certificate <u>Bumber</u>	Date soucd	Date of Mext Renewal #ffidavit	<u> </u>
			•	21 Pintim e direction de la company de la co
				rnamely, ice chests; Deverage ceolers, Bichic ,-;; Tririty holders, water ;; Tririty lit coolers; damestic will tricentainers; namely, water centainers, fuel containers and waste containers; ice substitutes; namely, seafed plastic containers containing refreezable gels and freeze bottle freezable containers
	\$. w. (w. i i e.d.) C	PTQ 8/23/	<u>(</u>	11-Thermoelectric coolers and warmers for foods and beverages and accessory parts therefor; alternating/ direct electrical current converters; battery adapters; battery guards; and refrigera- tors
: 6L00	S.H. (MAILEG	(PTO 8/2		21-Portable containers for ice, water, food and beverages and accessory replacement part therefor; lunch bits; freeze bottles; thermal bottles; two dispensers; and all purpose on table demestic containers.
(CLOG & Design	g.w. (Mailed	TO PTO 8/2	3/44)	21-Lunch bits, thermos bottles beverage cups and foam steeves and sperts bettles
KOOL CEUISES -	8_H.74/562207	8/17/94		11-Inermediactric copiers and warmers for foods and perenage
ECOL MATE	S.M.76/116800	11/13/#0	Statement of use filed 5/93	9-Alternating/direct electrical current converters 11-Thermeelectric coalers and usemers for food and beverage:

Page 10

IGLOD PRODUCTS CORP.

TRADEMARE REGISTER

frademark(& Sesian if any)	Certificate Number			
KOOL PARTS &	5 4 74/562148	ľ		noeteling coalery and larger foods and beverages
			Statement of	21-Certainers for Deverages including thermal potries
LITE LUNCH	8.W.74/562205			21-Pertable insulated can- tainers for ice, food and beverages
LITTLE COOL REST	\$.W.74/562208			21-Car coolers
PACE MASTER	\$.M.74/501912	03/16/96		21-All purpese portable demeatic containers
PICBIC BASKET	S.H.74/078528	07/16/90		21-Ice chests
SCHOOL MATE	S . N .	07/18/94		21-Portable containers for ice, food and bever- ages
S'COOL MATE	S.N.74/553240	07/27/04		21-Pertable centainers for ice, food and bever-
SOFTMATE	S.N.74/557822	04/05/94		21-Flexible insulated con- tainers for ice, food and beverages
THERMOFLOW	S.H.74/114761	11/13/90		11-Air ducts for thermo- electric coelers and warmers for food and beverages

P. . . . 11

SCHEDULE I

Schedule I to a Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated December 2, 1994, by and between IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP. and BARCLAYS BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent.

Attached.

TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENTS

Trademark License Agreement, dated November 24,1982 with The Thermos Company (successor in interest to King-Seeley Thermos Co.). This agreement licenses The Thermos Company to use a variation of the design of the PLAYMATE ice chest which is a federally registered trademark.

RECORDED: 10/19/2001